## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jack T. Blozy	10/21/2005
Charles M. Willard	10/21/2005
Nathan L. Messersmith	10/21/2005
Miguel A. Velazquez	10/19/2005

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Technologies Corporation
Street Address:	One Financial Plaza
City:	Hartford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06101

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10975656

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-988-8360

Email: aspaulding@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: John M. Siragusa

Address Line 1: 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Address Line 2: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.
Address Line 4: Birmingham, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67097-112
I I	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Siragusa

PATENT REEL: 016705 FRAME: 0830

500057850

\$40.00 000

CH \$40

Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016705 FRAME: 0831

# **ASSIGNMENT** (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Jack T. Blozy, Charles M. Willard, Nathan L. Messersmith, Miguel A. Velazquez, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 104 Mountain Terrace Rd., West Hartford, CT 06107; 330 Abbe Road Extension, South Windsor, CT 06074; 55 Glenwood Rd., South Windsor, CT 06074; and 4721 37<sup>th</sup> Ave. SW, Seattle, WA 98126; have invented new and useful improvements in:

#### YAW VECTORING FOR EXHAUST NOZZLE

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on October 28, 2004, Serial No. 10/975,656; Attorney Docket No. 67097-112;

AND WHEREAS, UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of One Financial Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06101, a corporation of the State of Delaware is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by the Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 016705 FRAME: 0832

IN TESTIMONIV WHEDEOE I bereinto set my hand and affix my seal at Eart
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at <u>Caot</u> Nathord, in the State of <u>Connecticut</u> , this 25t day of OCt, 2005.
Carb T. Bloss
Jack T. Blozy
IO Used for Jack T
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)  STATE OF CONNECTICUT)  Eggt  CTOL 20 7970089
COUNTY OF Hartford CTOL 20 7970089  X8-25-10
Before me personally appeared said, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 2/st day of October, 2005.
Christine Bingco
CHRISTINE BINACO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2006  Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at <u>East</u> Nartford, in the State of <u>Connecticut</u> , this day of Oct, 2005.
Charles M. Willard TO used for Charles  M Wilhard =
STATE OF CONNECTICUT) $Cast$ $C701 (97699192)$ $X 7-15-06$
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)  Cast  Country of Hartford  Country of Hartford  Country of Hartford
Before me personally appeared said, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 26th day of
Christine Binoco

**Notary Public** 

CHRISTINE BINACO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2006

	67097-112 EH-11216
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here Northord, in the State of Connect	winto set my hand and affix my seal at <u>Cast</u> .  104 the Language Matthe
U	Nother L messessed
	Nathan L. Messersmith To used for Nathan
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	Nathan L. Messersmith To used for Northan  L Messersmith = CTOL 1/7367703  X/1-30-09
country of Harford ) Harty	$\chi / r^{30-07}$
	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
CHRISTINE BINACO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2006	Christine Bingco  Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto se	t my hand and affix my seal at
, in the State of	, this day of, 2005.
	Miguel A. Velazquez
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )	
COUNTY OF )	
Before me personally appeared said own free act and deed, this day of	, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his, 2005.

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Notary Public

JOHN M. SIRAGUSA CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C. 400 W. Maple, Suite 350 Birmingham, MI 48009 (248) 988-8360

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	unto set my han, this	d and affix my day of	y seal at, 2005.
	Nathan L. Me	essersmith	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )			
COUNTY OF )			
Before me personally appeared said, own free act and deed, this day of	and acknowled, 2005.	lged the foreg	oing instrument to be his
	Notary	/ Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto se, in the State of	, inis // ua	y or born	2005.
Million L. Charles	Miguel A. Ve	A. Vel Hazquez	zque
STATE OF WASHINGTON () Whitington COUNTY OF KING	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		
COUNTY OF KING	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		
Before me personally top area said own free act and deed, this 144 day of 040	and acknowle <u>(Ser)</u> , 2005.	dged the fore	going instrument to be his
	Notar	y Public	Gruscott
		<b>y</b>	

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return

JOHN M. SIRAGUSA CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C. 400 W. Maple, Suite 350 Birmingham, MI 48009 (248) 988-8360

this document to:

**RECORDED: 10/31/2005** 

3

**PATENT REEL: 016705 FRAME: 0835**